

No. 18-6210

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD P. MITCHELL,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Wisconsin**

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
AND THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888

ILYA SHAPIRO
CLARK M. NEILY III
TREVOR BURRUS
JAY R. SCHWEIKERT
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

D. ALICIA HICKOK
Counsel of Record
MARK D. TATICCHI
DRINKER BIDDLE &
REATH LLP
One Logan Square
Suite 2000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 988-2700
Alicia.Hickok@dbr.com
D. ALEXANDER HARRELL
MATTHEW C. SAPP
DRINKER BIDDLE &
REATH LLP
1717 Main Street
Suite 5400
Dallas, TX 75201
(469) 357-2500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 4, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE “PERVASIVELY REGULATED BUSINESS” EXCEPTION TO THE WAR- RANT REQUIREMENT IS A NARROW EXCEPTION THAT THIS COURT HAS REPEATEDLY DECLINED TO EXTEND BEYOND ITS TRADITIONAL SPHERE...	5
A. Absent an Exception, a Search Is Constitutional Only if Authorized by a Warrant Issued by a Neutral Magistrate.....	5
B. The “Pervasively Regulated Busi- ness” Exception Is One of the Handful of Narrow and Tightly Circumscribed Exceptions Authorized by This Court..	9
II. THE “PERVASIVELY REGULATED BUSINESS” EXCEPTION CANNOT SUPPORT A SUSPICION-BASED SEARCH INITIATED TO GATHER EVIDENCE OF CRIMINAL CONDUCT...	13
A. The “Pervasively Regulated Business” Exception Is Based on the Business Owner’s Lack of Any Reasonable Expectation of Privacy	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The “Pervasively Regulated Business” Exception Permits “Administrative Inspections,” Not Criminal Searches...	16
III. GENERAL LICENSING REQUIREMENTS AND DRIVING REGULATIONS DO NOT RISE TO THE LEVEL OF GOVERNMENTAL REGULATION NECESSARY TO TRIGGER THE “PERVASIVELY REGULATED BUSINESS” EXCEPTION	19
IV. THE WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT MISCONSTRUED THE “CONSENT” AT ISSUE IN THE “PERVASIVELY REGULATED BUSINESS” EXCEPTION.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	22
<i>Arkansas v. Sanders</i> , 442 U.S. 753 (1979).....	7, 9
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	6, 9
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	6
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of City and Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	5, 16, 17, 18
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	16, 17, 18
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970)	9, 10, 11
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	9
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	8
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958).....	9
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	6, 7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Clifford</i> , 464 U.S. 287 (1984).....	17
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	18
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	8, 15
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	6, 8
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	8, 15
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	8
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs. Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	6
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 914 N.W.2d 151 (Wisc. 2018).....	13
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	6
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972).....	10, 11, 23
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 444 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2006).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951).....	7
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for the E. Dist. of Mich., S. Div.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	6
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	6
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....	15
<i>Wolf v. People of the State of Colo.</i> , 328 U.S. 25 (1949).....	5
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
